

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 12-9543  
\_\_\_\_\_

COUNCIL TREE INVESTORS, INC. AND BETHEL NATIVE  
CORPORATION,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV  
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....  | viii |
| GLOSSARY .....  | ix   |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 3    |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....  | 5    |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 5    |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 6    |
| I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....  | 6    |
| A. Spectrum License Auctions And “Designated Entities”.....   | 6    |
| B. The 2006 Amendments To The DE Rules .....  | 9    |
| C. Major Auctions Conducted Under the 2006 DE Rules.....  | 12   |
| 1. Auction 66 (the AWS Auction) .....   | 12   |
| 2. Auction 73 (the 700 MHz Auction) .....   | 13   |
| II. PETITIONERS’ PRIOR JUDICIAL CHALLENGES TO<br>THE DE RULES AND THE AUCTIONS CONDUCTED<br>UNDER THEM..... | 15   |
| A. Council Tree’s Initial Judicial Challenge to the DE Rules<br>( <i>Council Tree I</i> ).....              | 15   |
| B. <i>Council Tree II</i> .....   | 17   |
| C. <i>Council Tree III</i> .....  | 18   |
| III. THE D BLOCK WAIVER PROCEEDING.....   | 21   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 26   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 28   |

ARGUMENT .....28

I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DISMISSED  
PETITIONERS’ RECONSIDERATION PETITION AS  
MOOT AND THEIR “SUPPLEMENT” AS UNTIMELY.....28

II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER  
PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO THE CONDUCT OF  
AUCTION 73 UNDER THE NOW-VACATED DE  
RULES. ....32

III. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST TO RESCIND AUCTION 73  
IS BARRED BY *COUNCIL TREE III*. ....39

IV. APA SECTION 706(2) WOULD NOT REQUIRE  
RESCISSION OF AUCTION 73 EVEN IF THE RESULTS  
OF THAT AUCTION WERE PROPERLY BEFORE THE  
COURT. ....45

CONCLUSION .....51

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>21<sup>st</sup> Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....  | 32     |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 34     |
| <i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 33     |
| <i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 324 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....  | 5, 18  |
| <i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007) .....   | 5, 17  |
| <i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1784 (2011). .....               | passim |
| <i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-2943 (3d Cir. June 29, 2006).....  | 16     |
| <i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. United States EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....   | 49     |
| <i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....   | 31, 38 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....  | 49     |
| <i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....  | 6      |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....  | 45, 46 |
| <i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....   | 35, 36 |
| <i>Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....   | 49     |
| <i>In re Council Tree Investors, Inc. and Bethel Native Corp.</i> , Order, No. 11-9569, Document: 01018771560 (10th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012)..... | 24     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> ,<br>88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                                  | 34, 35         |
| <i>Los Angeles Ltd. P’ship v. FCC</i> , 70 F.3d 1358 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1995).....   | 17             |
| <i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick</i> , 427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir.<br>2005).....   | 40, 41, 42, 44 |
| <i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) .....   | 30             |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc.<br/>v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29<br>(1983) ..... | 28             |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 513 F.3d 257<br>(D.C. Cir. 2008).....   | 39             |
| <i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir.<br>2008).....  | 32             |
| <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....  | 35             |
| <i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir.<br>1996).....  | 7              |
| <i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed.<br>Cir. 2004).....  | 50             |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....  | 46             |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir.<br>2001).....  | 28, 50         |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 99-9546 (10th Cir. Aug.<br>27, 2001).....   | 50             |
| <i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of<br/>Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....                              | 29             |
| <i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215<br>(10th Cir. 2009) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d<br>89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....   | 48             |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....  | 46             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... | 10     |
| <i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....                             | 24, 29 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....                            | 45, 46 |
| <i>West Penn Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 860 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1988).....                       | 17     |
| <i>Yapp v. Excel Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999).....                           | 41, 42 |

## **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Alpine PCS, Inc., Requests for Waiver</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 469 (2010) .....  | 32       |
| <i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Part 27, the Wireless Commc’ns Serv.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 10785 (1997).....   | 9        |
| <i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act – Competitive Bidding</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 136 (1995) .....   | 9        |
| <i>Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission’s Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 1753 (2006)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission’s Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 4753 (2006)..... | 3, 7, 10 |
| <i>Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission’s Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 6703 (2006)..... | 11       |
| <i>Implementation of the Commercial Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission’s Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 5425 (2008)..... | 12       |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 9345 (2006) .....   | 13         |
| <i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd 8064 (2007) ..... | passim     |
| <i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 15289 (2007) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 8047 (2008) .....   | 15, 23, 29 |

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|                                      |              |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....                 | 47           |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....               | 27, 45       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....            | 28           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....               | 48           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....               | 2, 4, 27, 33 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 154(j) .....             | 31           |
| 47 U.S.C. § 307 .....                | 2, 6         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309 .....                | 2, 6         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1).....           | 6            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A) .....       | 6            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B) .....       | 6, 7, 19     |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(C) .....       | 6            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D) .....       | 6            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....              | 2, 4, 33     |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.106(f) .....           | 25, 31       |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(a).....           | 7            |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1)(i) .....    | 11           |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(3)(iv)(A)..... | 11           |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(3)(iv)(B)..... | 11           |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(f)(2)(i) – (iii)..... | 7  |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(d)(2)(i) .....        | 11 |

**OTHERS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24</i><br>(1982) .....  | 42 |
| Ronald M. Levin, <i>Vacation at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)..... | 48 |
| United States Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> 108<br>(1947) .....                 | 47 |
